OP \$140.00 200246

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM414378

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| U.S. Bank National Association | | 01/24/2017 | a national banking association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Reell Precision Manufacturing Corporation | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 1259 Willow Lake Blvd | |
| City: | St. Paul | |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA | |
| Postal Code: | 55110 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: MINNESOTA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2002468 | REELL |
| Registration Number: | 2918046 | REELL |
| Registration Number: | 3002271 | REELLTORQ |
| Serial Number: | 77228343 | POLYTORQ |
| Registration Number: | 3546498 | REELLTORQ |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6127661600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-766-6911

Email: susan.carlson@faegrebd.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Carlson, Faegre Baker Daniels LLP

Address Line 1: 90 S 7th St Ste 2200

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Susan Carlson |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /e/ Susan Carlson |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/01/2017 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=US Bank Release of Trademarks#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005978 FRAME: 0565

900393336

source=US Bank Release of Trademarks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005978 FRAME: 0566

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

January 24, 2017

WHEREAS, Reell Precision Manufacturing Corporation, a Minnesota corporation ("Grantor"), pursuant to that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks made as of March 23, 2011 ("Trademark Agreement"), granted to U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association ("Lender"), a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Agreement), including without limitation the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks");

The Trademark Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 23, 2011 at Reel 004503, Frame 0722;

ADDITIONALLY, all indebtedness formerly owed by Grantors to Lender has been fully paid and satisfied. Accordingly, any security interest or other lien in favor Lender in any Trademark Collateral has terminated by operation of law;

WHEREAS, Lender wishes to terminate and release, without representation or warranty, all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Agreement), including without limitation the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates and releases, without representation or warranty, all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name:

Stephen

PRESIDE

US.107528202.01

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005978 FRAME: 0567

Exhibit A

Marks

| Registration/Serial Number | Registration/Filing Date | Description of Mark |
|----------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| 2002468 | 9/24/1996 | REELL (Typed Drawing) |
| 2918046 | 1/11/2005 | REELL (Design) |
| 3002271 | 9/27/2005 | REELLTORQ (Typed Drawing) |
| 77/228343 | 7/12/2007 | POLYTORQ (Character Mark) |
| 3546498 | 12/16/2008 | REELLTORQ (Character Mark) |

US.109876230.01

RECORDED: 02/01/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 005978 FRAME: 0568